
1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 20-2068 

Introduction Date 2/24/21 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 

Meeting Date February 24, 2021 

Subject Grant Agreement and Amendment No. 1- City of Oakland - Oakland Fund for 
Children and Youth - Summer Pre-K Program - Community Schools and Student 
Services Department  

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Grant Agreement and Amendment No. 1 to 
the Grant Agreement in the amount of $199,087.00 from the Oakland Fund for 
Children and Youth for OUSD Summer Pre-K Program for the period July 1, 2019 
through June 30, 2021, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof. 

Background Grant Agreement for OUSD schools for the 2019-2021 school years as indicated in 
the chart below. The Grant Face Sheet, Grant Amendment, Grant Agreement, and 
Grant Application are attached. 

Discussion The District created a Grant Face Sheet process to: 

 Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their
contribution to sustained student achievement

 Identify OUSD resources required for program success

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the 
program listed in the chart by the office. 

Fiscal Impact Grant to the District in the amount of $199,087.00 

21-0226
2/24/2021 lf

http://www.ousd.org/
jack.lowe
Stamp



Board Cover Memorandum 
Grant Agreement and Amendment No. 1 – City of Oakland – Summer Pre-K Program 

Page 2 of 2 

Attachment(s) ● Grant Management Face Sheet
● Amendment No. 1 to Grant Agreement
● Grant Agreement
● Grant Application



8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 1 

Title of Grant:  
OUSD-Summer Pre-K Program 

Funding Cycle Dates: 
July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2021 

Grant’s Fiscal Agent: (contact’s name, address, phone number, email

address)  

Terry Hill Program Analyst 

Oakland Fund for Children and Youth,  

City of Oakland 

150 Frank Ogawa Plaza, 4
th

 Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 

510-238-6380

thill@oaklandnet.com

Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: 

$199,087.00 

Funding Agency:   
Oakland Fund for Children and Youth 

City of Oakland 

150 Frank Ogawa Plaza, 4
th

 Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 

510-238-6380

Grant Focus:  
Parent Support & Education Strategy, Summer Pre-K 

program. 

List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served:   

Hoover and Martin Luther King Elementary Schools 

Information Needed School or Department Response 

How will this grant contribute to sustained 

student achievement or academic standards? 

The Summer Pre-K (SPK) program is a kinder-readiness program in 2 priority 

neighborhoods that serves 18 children per classroom. The program is designed for 

incoming kindergartners with minimal to no preschool experience. SPK provide 

children with an opportunity to prepare for kindergarten through social and emotional 

learning, kinder academics, and has an on-going parent engagement and education 

component to increase access to information and services related to academic 

readiness and child wellness. The Grant also covers a portion of kindergarten 

readiness coordination for year round family engagement and preschool-elementary 

school alignment. 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact 

upon student achievement? 

(Customized data design and technical support are provided at 

1% of the grant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-

based fiscal agent who is not including OUSD’s indirect rate of 

5.46% in the budget.  The 1% or negotiated data fee will be 

charged according to an Agreement for Grant Administration 

Related Services payment schedule.  This fee should be 

included in the grant’s budget for evaluation.) 

OFCY works with Public Profit, a third party evaluator that employs a mix of 

family surveys, staff surveys and site visits to evaluate the program. Also the 

Summer Pre-K program uses a pre/post data assessment to analyze 

instruction and student impact on kinder readiness.  

Does the grant require any resources from the 

school(s) or district? If so, describe.

Each of the sites where Summer Pre-K operates are funded from OUSD and 

a combination of unrestricted, Core Waiver, Title 1, and grant funds. 

Are services being supported by an OUSD 

funded grant or by a contractor paid through an 

OUSD contract or MOU? 

(If yes, include the district’s indirect rate of 5.48% for all 

OUSD site services in the grant’s budget for administrative 

support, evaluation data, or indirect services.)

Yes. 

Will the proposed program take students out of 

the classroom for any portion of the school day?
(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students 

during the school day to ensure academic attendance 

continuity.) 

No. 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant 

compliance? 

(Include contact’s name, address, phone number, email 

address.) 

Maria Sujo, Program Manager, Kindergarten Readiness 
Community Schools and Student Services Department 
Oakland Unified School District 
1000 Broadway, Suite 150,  
Oakland, CA  94607 
(510) 879-2760
Maria.Sujo@ousd.org

OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 

mailto:thill@oaklandnet.com
mailto:Maria.Sujo@ousd.org




1 of 4 

First Amendment – OUSD Summer Pre-K Rev. April 1, 2020 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND 

AND OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”), is 

effective June 1, 2020 (“effective date”), by and between the CITY OF OAKLAND, a municipal 

corporation (“City“), and OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT a California public entity 

(“Grantee”), parties to the original grant agreement dated July 1, 2019. 

R ECITALS 

This First Amendment is entered into upon the basis of the following facts, understandings 

and intentions of the City and Grantee: 

A. On May 7, 2019, the City Council passed Resolution No. 87753 C.M.S., which

awarded a grant in the amount of $139,087.00 to Grantee for fiscal year 2019-2020 and 

authorized renewal of said grant in fiscal years 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 pending City Council 

approval and fund availability. 

B. On June 1, 2019, the City entered into a one-year grant agreement in the amount of

$139,087.00 with Grantee (“Original Agreement”) for the provision of children and youth- 

related programs as described in an attached Scope of Work (Attachment A) and Budget 

(Attachment B). 

C. On May 19, 2020, the City Council passed Resolution No. 88119 C.M.S., which

appropriated additional funding for Grantee to continue providing summer programs for children 

and youth for an additional one year term from June 1, 2020 – May 31, 2021. 

D. The City and Grantee now desire to amend the Original Agreement on the terms and

conditions hereinafter set forth in accordance with Resolution No. 88119 C.M.S. 

E. The Original Agreement and this First Amendment shall hereinafter be collectively

referred to as the “Agreement”. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between the 

undersigned parties that the Original Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. A mended Section 2, Scope of Work. Section 2 is amended to read:

Grantee agrees to perform the community-related work, services and activities 

(“Work”) set forth in Schedule A-1, Scope of Work, attached hereto. 

Grantee shall designate an individual who shall be responsible for communications 

with the City for the duration of this Agreement. 

2. A mended Section 4, Time for Performance. Section 4 is amended to read:



2 of 4 

First Amendment – OUSD Summer Pre-K Rev. April 1, 2020 

The grant term shall be extended for an additional one-year term. The second 

one-year grant term shall begin June 1, 2020 and shall end May 31, 2021. 

3. A mended Section 5, Grant Funding, Method of Disbursal, Receipts. The first and

second paragraphs of Section 5 are amended to read: 

Grantee shall be paid for the performance of the Work set forth in Schedule A-1 in 

accordance with the program Budget, Schedule B-1, attached hereto and 

incorporated herein. Payments shall be based on actual eligible costs, fees and 

expenses incurred by Grantee for the Work but shall be “Capped” so as not to 

exceed Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000.00) for this grant term, June 1, 2020 – 

May 31, 2021. The total grant amount over the entire grant term as extended by 

this First Amendment (June 1, 2019 – May 31, 2021) shall not exceed One Hundred 

Ninety-Nine Thousand and Eight-Seven Dollars ($199,087.00). Payments shall be 

due upon completion of the Work or as otherwise specified in Schedule A-1 or 

Schedule B-1. 

Upon execution of this First Amendment, Grantee may be advanced an amount not 

to exceed Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00) (75% of total First 

Amendment compensation). The advance will be offset against future invoices of 

the Grantee. Upon early termination of this Agreement, Grantee shall repay the full 

amount of the advance to the extent services were not performed. 

4. A mended Section 13(a), Minimum Compensation. Section 13(a) is amended to read:

As of July 1, 2020, said employees shall be paid an initial hourly wage rate of 

$14.98 with health benefits or $17.19 without health benefits. Grantee agrees to pay 

the rates as upwardly adjusted each year no later than April 1 in proportion to the 

increase at the immediately preceding December 31 over the year earlier level of 

the Bay Region Consumer Price Index as published by the Bureau of Labor 

Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor. 

5.  Amended Section 18, Insurance. Section 18 is amended to read:

Unless a written waiver is obtained from the City’s Risk Manager, Grantee must 

procure and maintain for the duration of this agreement the policies of insurance 

identified in Schedule Q, Insurance Requirements (Revised 9/12/19), attached 

hereto and incorporated herein. Grantee shall provide proof of insurance, as set forth 

in the attached Schedule Q, prior to execution of this agreement. 

6. A mended Section 27, Litigation and Pending Disputes. Section 27 is changed to read:

Grantee shall promptly give notice in writing to the City of any pending or 

threatened litigation against Grantee arising from or related to Grantee’s 

Kindergarten Readiness-Summer Pre-K program in which the amount claimed is 

in excess of $50,000. Grantee shall disclose, and represents that it has disclosed, 

any and all pending disputes with the City by completing Schedule K, Pending 

Dispute Disclosure, attached hereto and incorporated herein prior to execution of 

this First Amendment. 



3 of 4 

First Amendment – OUSD Summer Pre-K Rev. April 1, 2020 

Failure to disclose pending disputes prior to execution of this First Amendment 

shall be a basis for termination of this Agreement. 

7. E xhibits. The following Exhibits to the Original Agreement are hereby replaced as set

forth below: 

a. S chedule A, Scope of Services. Schedule A attached to the Original Agreement is

hereby replaced by Schedule A-1 attached hereto. All references to Schedule A in the Original 

Agreement are replaced by reference to Schedule A-1 for the duration of this Agreement. 

b.  Schedule B, Budget. Schedule B attached to the Original Agreement is hereby

replaced by Schedule B-1 attached hereto. All references to Schedule B in the Original 

Agreement are replaced by reference to Schedule B-1 for the duration of this Agreement. 

c. C ombined Grant Schedules (Schedule C-1, Schedule K, Schedule N, Schedule N-1,

Schedule P, Schedule V, Oakland’s Minimum Wage Law, Affirmative Action). The 

Combined Grant Schedules attached to the Original Agreement are replaced by the Combined 

Grant Schedules attached hereto. 

d.  Schedule Q, Insurance. Schedule Q attached to the Original Agreement is replaced

by Schedule Q, Insurance Requirements (Revised 9/12/2019) attached hereto. 

e.  Schedule W, Border Wall Prohibition. Schedule W attached to the Original Agreement

is hereby replaced by Schedule W attached hereto. 

8.  Ratification of Agreement. The Original Agreement, as modified by this First

Amendment, remains in full force and effect, and the parties hereby ratify the same. 

9.  Authority. The persons signing below represent that they have the authority to bind

their respective party, and all necessary board of director’s, shareholders’, partners’, members’, 

city or other approvals have been obtained. 

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE] 



4 of 4 

First Amendment – OUSD Summer Pre-K Rev. April 1, 2020 

City: 

CITY OF OAKLAND, 

a California municipal corporation 

Grantee: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL 

DISTRICT, 

a California public entity 

   ________________________________________ 

City Administrator’s Office (Date) 
Signature (Date) 

Department Head (Date) 
Print Name 

Title 

City Resolution No. 8 8119 

Account No.:     

Business License No. :   

Approved for form and legality: 

City Attorney’s Office (Date) 

Shanthi Gonzales

President, Board of Education

2/25/2021

_________________________  2/25/2021
Kyla Johnson Trammell
Secretary, Board of Education

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell



Page 1 of 3 

Business Name  Phone Email 

Address City  State Zip Federal ID # 

City of Oakland Business License Number Completed by: Phone if different  

Schedule C-1 – (Declaration of Compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act) 

 I declare under penalty of perjury that my company will comply with the City Of Oakland American with Disabilities Act obligations.

Schedule K – (Pending Dispute Disclosure) 

1. Are you or your firm involved in a pending dispute or claim Against the City of Oakland or its Agency? (Please check one)  Yes   No

2. If “Yes”, please list existing and pending lawsuit(s) and claim(s) with the title, contract date, brief description of the issues, officials or staff

persons involved in the matter and the City department/division administering the contract.   Contract Title and Number:

 Date: Official(s), Staff person(s) involved: 

Administering Department/Division:   Issues: 

3.  (check) Additional Disputes listed on Attachment

Schedule N - (Living Wage – Declaration of Compliance) Grants accumulating over $100K, Grants under $100K mark N/A

Employment Questionnaire: Please respond to the following questions:  Responses 

(1) How many permanent employees are employed with your company? (If less than 5, stop here) 

(2) How many of your permanent employees are paid above the Living Wage rate? 

(3) How many of your permanent employees are paid below the Living Wage rate? 

(4) Number of compensated days off per employee? (Refer to item “a” above) 

(5) Number of trainees in your company? 

(6) Number of employees under 21 years of age, employed by a nonprofit corporation for after school or summer 

employment for a period not longer than 90 days. 

Oakland Unifed School District 510)  879-4601 joanna.powell@ousd.org

1000 Broadway Oakland CA 94606

Joanna Powell/Hattie Tate 510)295-5375

10-25 days

✔

✔

4,690
4,690
0

N/A

N/A



Rev. 10/2015 dm Page 2 of 3 

Schedule N-1 – (Equal Benefits – Declaration of Nondiscrimination)  Grants accumulating over $25K, Grants under $25K mark N/A

Section A. Grantee Information 

(1) Are you an EBO certified firm (Please check one)  Yes  No   (if yes, please attached certificate and skip Schedule N-1)

(2) Approximate Number of Employees in the U.S.  (3) Are any of your employees covered by a collective bargaining agreement or union 

trust fund? (Please check one)  Yes  No  (4) Union name(s)

Section B. Compliance 

(1) Does your company provide or offer access to any benefits to employees with spouses or to spouses of employees? (Please check one)  Yes   No

(2) Does your company provide or offer access to any benefits to employees with domestic partners? (Please check one)  Yes  No

Section C. Benefits PLEASE CHECK EACH BENEFIT THAT APPLIES 

Benefits Offered to 

Employees only 

Offered to 

Employees and their 

spouses 

Offered to Employees 

and their Domestic 

Partners 

Not Offered 

at all 

Documentation 

attached 

Health 

Dental 

Vision 

Retirement (Pension, 401K, etc) 

Bereavement 

Family Leave 

Parental Leave 

Employee Assistance Program 

Relocation & Travel 

Company Discount, Facilities & Events 

Credit Union 

Child Care 

Other 

(1)  CFAR is a City Financial Recipient. (2)  Domestic Partner is defined a s a same sex couples or opposite sex couples registered as such with a state or 

local government domestic partnership registry 

4500

SEIU, AFSCME, OEA, CSEA, UAOS, Teamsters, BCTC

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



JLP

Joanna Powell Staff Attorney

1/26/2021

JLP

JLP



���������	�
��
���������
����������������������������

� ! "�#$�%!&'$#()'!�*+,-./0+1/�23�'1456/.7-8�(+8-/7216��&-92.�%200766721+.:6�#337;+�<=<=�>?@A�BC�BCD�EF<�G@H?@IJK�>L�MNO<P�QR@S?T�?@UVWXVRRYZX@YV@H[JSWYX@Y\V]�@̂_T�̀=<Fa�OPPbcP=d� �efghijhkklm���fnonp�qrsptuv�wxyzy{�|z}{�~�����������qpsnp��p�rsp�wxyzy{�|z}{�~�������������t�p��no�pssn�wxyzy{�|z}{�~�����������qpsnp�gtr�vr�wxyzy{�|z}{�~������������p�u����pv�nttr�wxyzy{�|z}{�~������������utnp��ptousr��wxyzy{�|z}{�~�������������r����p���wxyzy{�|z}{�~�����������g�p�g���tr�wxyzy{�|z}{�~�������������k�i�gijm����p�tp�o���n�nuo�l��rrt��nv�sn������������ ¡�¢�x£¤��������¥¦�~ §�|��̈������l�p�u��pvu�i��©us�wx{{�ªz}{}�«¬­®{̄}�°±}y{²�z®�³{�� i�jh����k��fghq�gi����ik�́ �i����gff�eǵ jh�l�±«�yµ{�z®�³{�­zyy{̄�ǵ ��j��gee�ǵ �¶�̄�z�ª�«¶{̄{«ª{�y��®{�µ{°²�³±z�·��­�z}�¶�°°�̧}¹����£�º±ª¹��p�tp�o���n�nuo�l��rrt��nv�sn���»»�¼p©½vn��us��pvuv���£±­{¹��ªy��§�¾�¾����¹����¿�Àzª±¶±ª�£±­{�wÁx�z«²�|z«z²z���Â�±«�·��­�¿{{y±«Ã�µyyº}¹ÄÄÅ��­�¬}ÄÆÄ̈����������Çº̧²ÈÁ¤É¢®­²··¡��¢ÅÂ¦Á­~ ¢�µµ~ °Ê·Å�̈���¿{{y±«Ã�Ë ¹�̈�������������Àz}}ª�²{¹��¾������«{�yzº�­�®±°{�Ì���̈ �̈�̈�¾�§§̈����������Í§§§§§§�Í§§�¾����Í�Áx�wxz«�Â�}{��Ì�¾��¾�����¾§§̈����������Í§§§§§§�Í§§�¾����Í�Áx�w£zª�­z��� ±z°�®Î�Î�¬̄�°�ªzy±�«���������Ì����̈�̈���̈�¾��Áx�wxz«�Â�}{����������Ì��¾���¾������¾�Áx�w£zª�­z����������Ì������¾�����̈ �̈Áx�wÏ�¬}y�«����������Ì���������������Áx�w~{̧�¢�̄Ê����������Ì������������̈¾�Áx�wÐ{̄­z«y�̧«����������Ì����¾��¾����̈ �̈Áx�w|µ±ªzÃ���¿{{y±«Ã�Ë ¹�̈�������������Àz}}ª�²{¹��¾�����



���������	�
��
���������
���������������������������� �� ��!����"�

#$%&�'()*�+(,-+�%)./0*1�233451667((.8)56)6-&9-:;:4<=��>20�4)*4(50�(=�32$5�,(%=0*0%,0�$5�3(�&$5,)55�320�?-+$&$3'�-%&�3(�5033+0�320�,+-$.�=$+0&�@$32�32$5�A$?$5$(%�/'�320���>20�,+-$.5�53-30&�/0+(@�40*3-$%�3(�0-,2�(=�320�-/(?0B+$530&�4+-$%3$==58����C+-$%3$==5�52(@%�-/(?0�-++0D$%D�%(%B4-'.0%3�(=1�� EFGHI� GJKLMN�OPQMRS�KQ�GTTQLRS� FRUU�GJKLMN�VPWS� XPYPMTR�ZLR�[\]\[ [̂�_ àbc�dd�efgh�ijkjlmni�opfgqrp�ijkjlmnst�uvwxyoxzz�{w|�ygo�uwx}�op~�vg�wv�hxyxhqh�{wr~�xy��w�vwy}t�{p~f~�uvwxyoxzz�u~fzgfh~}�vw�gf���vwxyoxzz�|~~�|�op~�}xzz~f~y�~��~o{~~y�op~��w�vwy}�hxyxhqh�{wr~�wy}�op~�fwo~�opwo�|p~�{w|�uwx}t�zgf�w�ogowv�yqh�~f�gz�pgqf|�og��~�}~o~fhxy~}�wo�p~wfxyr���� � � ��g��~�}~o~fhxy~}��\�̂ \�̀ �b���̀ [ àbc��ewxvqf~�og��w��[xyxhqh�_wr~|�dd�ò�v~w|o�hxyxhqh�{wr~�hq|o��~�uwx}�zgf�wvv�pgqf|�{gf�~}t�xy�vq}xyr�wy��g�~foxh~�pgqf|�{gf�~}���̀y�~huvg�~~�x|�~yoxov~}�og�f~�g�~f�vx�qx}wo~}�}whwr~|�xy�wy�whgqyo�~�qwv�og�hxyxhqh�{wr~|�~wfy~}��qo�ygo�uwx}�w|�f~�qxf~}����vw{����c~~��w�gf��g}~�c~�oxgy�nn�i�l�����vwxyoxzz��vwxh|�vx�qx}wo~}�}whwr~|t�xy�wy�whgqyo�og��~�}~o~fhxy~}�wo��gyz~f~y�~�gf�p~wfxyr�� � � ��g��~�}~o~fhxy~}����GF�EFGHIOZ� � � �K��R�SRNRQJWMRS����&(,).0%3�&03-$+$%D�320�-.()%3�5��&)0�.-'�/0�-33-,20&8���+-$.�-.()%35�.-'�/0�-44*(�$.-30�-%&�5)/�0,3�3(�.(&$=$,-3$(%5�-5�320�,+-$.�4*(,00&58���%�-&&$3$(%��320�0.4+('0*�.-'�/0�5)/�0,3�3(�40%-+3$05�&)0�3(�320��3-30�(=��-+$=(*%$-��@2$,2�.-'�/0�-550550&�4)*5)-%3�3(��-/(*��(&0��0,3$(%��� ����¡8¡�-%&���¢8£8��>2$5�%(3$,0�,(%53$3)305�&0.-%&�(%�/02-+=�(=�320�C+-$%3$==�32-3�-++�@-D05�&)0�/0�.-$+0&�$..0&$-30+'�3(�320��-/(*��(..$55$(%0*�-3�320�-&&*055�+$530&�-/(?08�C*$(*�3(�320�,(%=0*0%,0��'()�.-'�5)/.$3�3(�32$5�(==$,0�-�@*$330%�*04+'�*0D-*&$%D�32$5�,+-$.8�9(@0?0*��'()�52()+&�53$++�-330%&�320�,(%=0*0%,0��)%+055�(320*@$50�%(3$=$0&8�¤¥�¦§̈�©ª«¬�¬§�­®̄§°±®�¬²³̄�́°ª³µ�©³¬²§̈¬�¬²®�«®®¶�¬§�ª··®ª­�ª¬�́§«¥®­®«́®̧�'()�,-%�&(�5(�/'�³µµ®¶³ª¬®°¦�.-$+$%D�3(�32$5�(==$,0�-�,20,¹�(*�.(%0'�(*&0*�.-&0�4-'-/+0�3(�320�º°ª³«¬³¥¥�=(*�320�=)++�-.()%3�(=�32$5�,+-$.��³«́°̈¶³«»�·®«ª°¬³®̄�-%&�-%'�+$¼)$&-30&�&-.-D058��=�'()�,(%,0&0�32-3�4-*3�(=�320�,+-$.�$5�?-+$&�320�,(%,0&0&�-.()%3�µ̈ ¬̄�½®�·ª³¶�³µµ®¶³ª¬®°¦�-5�*0¼)$*0&�/'��-/(*��(&0��0,3$(%�� ¢8��%'�&$54)30&�-.()%3�@$++�/0�&$5,)550&�-3�320�5,20&)+0&�,(%=0*0%,08�A(�%(3�.-¹0�4-'*(++�&0&),3$(%5�=*(.�-.()%35�4-$&�-5�40%-+3$058��¾¿À¿Á¾ÂÁÃÄ�C+0-50�/*$%D�3(�320�,(%=0*0%,0�-%'�4-'*(++�*0,(*&5��3$.0�*0,(*&5�(*�(320*�&(,).0%35�32-3�.-'�2-?0�/0-*$%D�(%�32$5�.-330*8��C+0-50�/*$%D�3(�320�5,20&)+0&�,(%=0*0%,0�-�,(4'�(=�-%'�(=�320�=(++(@$%D�&(,).0%35�$&0%3$='$%D�'()*�/)5$%0551�,$3'�/)5$%055�+$,0%50Å�,0*3$=$,-30�(=�=$,3$3$()5�/)5$%055�%-.0Å�D0%0*-+�(*�+$.$30&�4-*3%0*52$4�53-30.0%3Å�-*3$,+05�(=�$%,(*4(*-3$(%�=$+0&�@$32�320��0,*03-*'�(=��3-308�� Æ¤ÃÁ¿ÇÇ¿Ç�È�ÉÊÇ¿ËÌ¿ËÇ�ÍÂÎ�ÁÉÃ�Ê¿�º¿ËÍ¤ÃÃ¿¾�ÂÃ�ÏÉÁÀ¿Ë¿ÁÏ¿Ç��



���������	�
��
���������
���������������������������� �� ��!����!�

"#�$%&'�()*&+�&'�,-$�'.$$)./0�&$�+*1�2.�3.'-)4./�$%3-56%�*�%.*3&,6�*'�73-4&/./�21�8.($&-,�9:�-#�$%.�;*2-3�<-/.�=%&(%�&,()5/.'�$%.�*((35*)�-#�&,$.3.'$�753'5*,$�$-�;*2-3�<-/.�8.($&-,�9:>?@(A0�??9B>C�*,/D-3�C:EC@2A>��FGHGIFJIK@8A�L�M;GJ8G�KJNG�IOK"<GP��QRST�UVWXVYS�SZ�STV�Y[\R]W�\̂Z_V̀�STV�̂\WRW�aZU�[R\̂R[RSb�]\b�̂V�cVSVU]RdVc�Zd�_\URZeW�fUZedcẀ�RdY[ecRdf�̂eS�dZS�[R]RSVc�SZ�[R\̂R[RSb�XeUWe\dS�SZ�g\̂ZU�hZcV�WVYSRZdW�ijklmn�\dcoZU�injmp̀�\dcoZU�&,/&4&/5*)�)&*2&)&$1�XeUWe\dS�SZ�g\̂ZU�hZcV�WVYSRZd�ppjmkm����qdcVU�g\̂ZU�hZcV�rVYSRZd�ppjmk̀�\db�V]X[ZbVU�ZU�ZSTVU�XVUWZd�\YSRdf�Zd�̂VT\[a�Za�\d�V]X[ZbVU�sTZ�_RZ[\SVẀ�ZU�Y\eWVW�SZ�̂V�_RZ[\SVc̀�\db�XUZ_RWRZd�UVfe[\SRdf�]RdR]e]�s\fVW�ZU�TZeUW�\dc�c\bW�Za�sZUt�Rd�\db�ZUcVU�Za�STV�udceWSUR\[�QV[a\UV�hZ]]RWWRZd̀�ZU�_RZ[\SVẀ�ZU�Y\eWVW�SZ�̂V�_RZ[\SVc̀�g\̂ZU�hZcV�rVYSRZdW�ilǹ�iiv̀�iivmẁ�kkxnmv̀�kkxỳ�ZU�ijlì�]\b�̂V�TV[c�[R\̂[V�\W�STV�V]X[ZbVU�aZU�WeYT�_RZ[\SRZdm�zZU�XeUXZWVW�Za�g\̂ZU�hZcV�rVYSRZd�ppjmk̀�STV�SVU]�{ZSTVU�XVUWZd�\YSRdf�Zd�̂VT\[a�Za�\d�V]X[ZbVU|�RW�[R]RSVc�SZ�\�d\SeU\[�XVUWZd�sTZ�RW�\d�ZsdVÙ�cRUVYSZÙ�ZaaRYVÙ�ZU�]\d\fRdf�\fVdS�Za�STV�V]X[ZbVUm��qdcVU�g\̂ZU�hZcV�WVYSRZd�ijklmǹ�\�[\̂ZU�YZdSU\YSZU}W~�\dc�STV�̂eWRdVWW�VdSRSb�}\�{h[RVdS��]X[ZbVU|~�ST\S�s\W�XUZ_RcVc�sRST�sZUtVUW�̂b�STV�YZdSU\YSZU}W~�SZ�XVUaZU]�[\̂ZU�sRSTRd�STV�h[RVdS��]X[ZbVU�W�eWe\[�YZeUWV�Za�̂eWRdVWW�]\b�̂V�TV[c��ZRdS[b�\dc�WV_VU\[[b�[R\̂[V�aZU�\db�s\fVẀ�c\]\fVẀ�\dc�XVd\[SRVW�aZedc�ceV�SZ�STV�sZUtVUW�sTZ�XVUaZU]Vc�STV�[\̂ZUm���YZdSU\YS�aZU�STV�XUZ_RWRZd�Za�[\̂ZU�̂VSsVVd�STV�YZdSU\YSZU}W~�\dc�STV�h[RVdS��]X[ZbVU�RW�dZS�UV�eRUVc�aZU�[R\̂R[RSb�SZ�\SS\YT�edcVU�STV�[\sm���qdcVU�g\̂ZU�hZcV�rVYSRZd�injmp}\~}k~�{�db�RdcR_Rce\[�ZU�̂eWRdVWW�VdSRSb̀�UVf\Uc[VWW�Za�RSW�aZU]̀�ST\S̀�\W�\�X\US�Za�RSW�̂eWRdVWẀ�YZdSU\YSW�aZU�WVU_RYVW�Rd�STV�XUZXVUSb�WVU_RYVW�ZU�[Zdf�SVU]�Y\UV�RdceWSURVW�WT\[[�̂V��ZRdS[b�\dc�WV_VU\[[b�[R\̂[V�aZU�\db�edX\Rc�s\fVẀ�RdY[ecRdf�RdSVUVWS̀��SZ�STV�V�SVdS�STV�\]ZedSW�\UV�aZU�WVU_RYVW�XVUaZU]Vc�edcVU�ST\S�YZdSU\YSm|��{�UZXVUSb�WVU_RYVW|�RdceWSUb�RdY[ecVW��{�\dRSZUR\[̀�WVYeURSb�fe\Uc̀�_\[VS�X\UtRdf̀�[\dcWY\XRdf̀�\dc�f\UcVdRdf�WVU_RYVWm|���injmp}V~}k~m���%&).�$%&'�()*&+�&'�2.#-3.�$%.�;*2-3�<-++&''&-,.30�1-5�*3.�3.�5&3./�5,/.3�;*2-3�<-/.�8.($&-,�9:@*A�$-�,-$&#1�$%.�;*2-3�<-++&''&-,.3������������-#�*,1�(%*,6.�&,�1-53�25'&,.''�-3�7.3'-,*)�*//3.''�=&$%&,�?E�/*1'�*#$.3�*,1�(%*,6.�-((53'>�����uh��������rVXSV]̂ VU�kj̀�ilil�rZd�\�rZddVd̂eUf��VXeSb�g\̂ZU�hZ]]RWWRZdVU��V[VsZUt�XTZdV�}vij~�iii�vkil��]\R[��WWZddVd̂eUf�cRUmY\mfZ_�



��������������	�
���
����
��
���������������������������������� �!�"�# �$�%�����&�''())(�����"(*()(����+�%���������,��,)�-�+����'������./��,�"()��(����++(��������&/�$�������������0�����./��,��&1�234���-'�(/5�))������ �!6,(�7��7!�*��8-5�9'#��#���1##/(���(����+���%���/:; �(�(#�/�&�,������<����./��,�=�(+(�,���<��/�"()��(����"����;)7�������� �!5��� ><��.$� +��+��(/(���(�!���##��� �(�$����)�/*��<�#��,(�!��./��,=�(+(�,��<��/"()��(��� � � � � �� � � � � � � �?@"()��(��ABC�!��/�(')+(/�,C(�<�<�"(*()(���+%��������,��,)-�+����'���?@"%�-AB71)�<�"()��(��� � � � � � �� � � � � � � �)��(*�)�����#��'(���'#/�$��(��<��(�$�+��./��,�C�C�/��'��<��##��� �(�$����)�/*��'#/�$'����� �� � �� � �� � � � � �� � �'�����)�<�� !<�/������(*�,()# ����)�/ �(��71/�<� !<C��##���(����<�+�� '#��*(,�,�$�<�"%�-��)� � � � � � � � � � � � � ��(�,(����,(�� �'���(�!���������0�������<�"()��(���##�)�)�<�"%�-D)� �(),(��(���*���<�'�����7><��� � � � �� � � � � � � � � � � ��/�(')+(/�,C(�<�<�"%�-�����)�,���<�"()��(��D)�//�!�,+�(/ ����('#/�'����/���/:' �(�(#�/��,�� � � � � � � � � � � �� �� � �#��)��(�(�!�<�'(�(' '<� �/$C�!�(��<��(�$�+��./��,?@;��) ��EEAB7><��/�(')�)) '��(��������<��� � � � �� � �� � � � � � �� � �;��) ��EE��/���/:' �(�(#�/��,��##/(�)���<�"()��(��F�)�#�����)����:# �/(����(�$7><�"()��(���##�)�)� �� � � �� � � � � � � � ��<��##/(���(���+�<�/���/:' �(�(#�/��,����<�"()��(��7�#��(+(��//$�C�,������/(�*��<���<�"()��(��()� �� � � �� � � � � � � � � � ���� �,��$��<��/���/:' �(�(#�/���,��!(*���(�)�)��� )��)���)�#������# �/(�����(�$7����=�"D)�G�'#�(��+��'�����(�/���/:' �(�(#�//�C)()�����,(��<�&�/(+���(�&��)�(� �(��71'��!� � � � � � �� �� � � � ���<���<(�!)��<�&�/(+���(�&��)�(� �(��������))������,�� ��$�, ���(���++(��)�� �<��(H�)�<������(���+� � � � � � � � � � � � � ��)�<��/,()��(��)���,)#��(+(�)'(�(' ')�/��(�)+������<��)7&�/7&��)�7���79I�J�FK7K�47><�# �/(�)�<��/� � � � � � � � � � � �� �� � � �)$)��'��,�, ���(��(�!�����/()# ��/$�)����+ ���(���C<(�<�<��� ��)<�*�/��!����!�(H�,7�L ��*7������ � �� �� �� � � � � � � � � �� ��+&�/7��3&�/73�<440�40�?�22�B7�MNOPQRSTUVRPWTXUYZ[P\]P̂[]U]̂ YTY[]STQQT_RV̀ aURVWRaQ]ZbcXdQRW� �� � � � � � � � � �� � � � �]̂XWPYRTVRZPVTdQR̀PYRTV_[RW[Y[]eYPY]PZZXf]̂ dgY[]P̂TaYRTVTSY[]OTVZYRYXYRTVhi ����/)������� � � � � � � � � �� � � � � �E����()��=�(+(�,��<��/"()�7*7j�<�)��K&�/7K,2Kk�2��F2���?�2k�Bl�m(#��*7L(!m(����<��/"()�7�2K� � � �� �� � � � � �� � � � � �&�/7�443��442�?�2�3B7�� E ��<��'�����<�������/��,'���!�'����+�<�)����D)# �/(�)�<��/)+�//) �,���<�,(����(���+)����� � � � �� � � � � � � � �� �/�!()/�� ������/���/'��) ��)7�L ��*7������+&�/7��3&�/73�<440�40�?�22�Bn ��(�!�o����,$*7;(//��2k� � � � �� �� �� � � � � � � �� ��&�/73�2�3K��3K�?�02KB7�pqrsPVP̀]f]VYPV̂ WTVYUTQTSY[]aXdQRWZW[TTQZqRZsPfPYY]UTSZYPY]tqVTYQTWPQts� � � � � � � �� � � � �� �� � � �WPU]PV̂ ZXa]U\RZRTVhhhp����/)��u�//*7&(�$�+>�+���3k&�/7�,�kk��0�?�2�4Bl�&�/(+���(�>���<��)1))�7*7� � ��� � � �� �� �� � � � � � � ��u ++���&�/71##73�<���K����KF���3?�22�B7�><�'���!�'�����,������/�+�<�)�<��/,()��(���C<(�<�� � � � � � � � �� � � � ��G���,)��C�!�)��,)�/��(�)�+(�)�'#/�$��)�()/('(��,��/$�$�<�&�/(+���(�&��)�(� �(�����,()����� � � � � � �� � � � � � � �� �!�*����,�$/���/'��) ��)����,(�����)7�L ��*7������+&�/7��) #����##740�7�Mv[]w]̀RZQPYXU]xZpaQ]VPUgp� � � �� � �� �� � �� � � � � �aT_]UT\]UaXdQRW]̂XWPYRTVRZZXdy]WYTVQgYTWTVZYRYXYRTVPQU]ZYURWYRTVZhi����/)��u�//*7&(�$�+>�+���) #���� � � �� � �� � � � � �� �� � ��z{{{�|}~���������������{�����������������{� �z{������������������z{������{�����������~����~}��



��������������	�
���
����
��
����������������������� �!��"#��"$��%��&'()""�*�����+�,-,.,�/���#���0&�-�1,�0�,�2�3"��4��1�)�� � � �� � � � � � � � � � � � ��5�6���"�4��7�����&����&����84��(��������)��4����()"�&��&�6���6����&���� �9��"�)�9������ � � � � � � � � �� � � �68��(���������7��)�9":9���� �6���6867�:�6���89��1��(�8&��:�)�/���"%;"8�����<��7���1�)�/���"%� � � � � � � � �� � � � ��'���="�>�?�1���&��)��/����"%�'���@9��(��("�0�����A��)"9�1�)�68��(����("&�&"���"�������"�)�*���9�(���&�)�9�%"9��)�*���9�(���4"8�&�"�)�� � � � � � � �� � � � � � �� �� �6���6867�:�����4��)������"%/���%"9�����"��)�6���6867�:��������9�)�68��(����("&�+%"��"7��:� � � � � �� � � � � � �� � � � � �B�C���&D�;���89�@@.�#��)"8:)7����9�(�����)�*E'FD�����9���� �&���8��9��"�8��"��9"(���"%%�9�&4�� � � � � � � � � � � � � ��)�*E'F�"%�(��������9"6��9��"�8��"�"%�)�6����97��)"8��&&���"�����6���&�5�����17�89:��"89� �� � � �� � � � � � � � � � �&� ���"���&("8�����"9� �����)����8��9����&4��)�*���9�(��4" ��;"9�" �91�%G7)���&&���"���(���6��9�� � �� � � � � � � � � � � � � �49"8:)�%"9�)8�&�9�)���6���&G"9��6���968��(����("&��1�)�(���6��)"8�&4�&����&%"9�)�9���"��� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �"8�����&��4" �����')"8�&�"8)� ����H8����"��1������%���%9���"("���(�6�&�9�(����!��������"�"��1�)�*���9�(�D�I���9��� � � � � � � �� � � � � � � � � �/"8����1�="�)�*������1�������"�7�����:��"�&��(8����)���6����9�7��)��"89���:���("8�����8�"��9�H8���������'��(�9���1���JKJ��LMNONM�PQ�RONSKMT��=������#��E��&����F5�(8�� ��*�9�(�"9�"%�E�4"9�U�����"���V�#*U��
��;"8������<��7�/����/"&�1��9���AA1�W�2?��X���YZ[M\]̂�_̀abNOcb̂O_NKQ�d̂b̂Me�fMSM̀bg�bNS�h_iN̂T�baMNhOMKe�ONhgiSONa�Khj__g�SOK̂̀OĥKe�Kjbgg�N_̂�kM�̀MliÒMS�̂_�]bT�\ONO\i\�mbaM�mjMN�̂jM�m_̀n�]M̀f_̀\MS�OK�̀Mgb̂MS�̂_�̂jMÒ�a_oM̀N\MN̂bg�fiNĥO_NQp�?�'���="���;���686�q�:��B9&����(��/����#��"9���D��B%%�(��@#r�1��Yd̂b̂M�bNS�fMSM̀bg�baMNhOMKe�ONhgiSONa�Khj__g�SOK̂̀OĥKe�b̀M�N_̂�̀MliÒMS�̂_�]bT�\ONO\i\�mbaM�mjMN�̂jM�m_̀n�]M̀f_̀\MS�OK�̀Mgb̂MS�̂_�̂jMÒ�a_oM̀N\MN̂bg�fiNĥO_NQp�)����sGG777����t"��(��:" G*"(86���/����9G<��7G�?2?0��0�'���@9��(��("�$��%��&�'()""��*���9�(�1�U��"�8��"��3"���2���?#?1��YuvZwZPdx�PK�bN�MN̂ÔT�_f�̂jM�d̂b̂Me�̂jM�dbN�ỳbNhOKh_�zNOfOMS�dhj__g�{OK̂̀Oĥ�OK�N_̂�Kik|Mĥ�̂_�̂jM�dbN�ỳbNhOKh_�}ONO\i\�ubaM�~̀SONbNhMQp�)���sGG777��%8�&��&8G��G������G�%8�&����%%G�4"8��'@$'*G%����G9��"�8��"��G������?�;���686�?�q�:��?�%"9�?���?��?�?��2�?�%������&%�� �������������������������������������������� ����������������� ���������������¡�¢�������£����¤�



(Revised as of 6/06)  

 

 
To be completed by prime consultants only. 

SCHEDULE E 

PROJECT CONSULTANT TEAM LISTING 

 

Date  

Company Name: Oakland Unified School District 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attach additional page(s) if necessary. 

Contractors are required to identify the ethnicity and gender of all listed firms majority owner. This information will be used for tracking purposes only. 

* (AA=African American) (AI=Asian Indian) (AP=Asian Pacific) (C=Caucasian) (H=Hispanic) (NA=Native American) (O=Other) (NL=Not Listed) 

** (M = Male) (F = Female) 

Note:  

The consultant herewith must list all subconsultants regardless of tier and their respective 

percentages of the project work. No other subconsultants, other than those listed below shall be 

used without prior written approval by the City of Oakland. Provide all information listed and check 

the appropriate boxes. Firms must be certified with he City of Oakland in order to receive 

Local/Small Local Business Enterprise credits. 

 

 
Signed:  

 

 
 

 
Type of Work 

 
 

 
Company Name 

 
 

 
Address and City 

 

 
Phone 

Number 

 

 
% of Project 

Work 

 

 
Dollar 

Amount S
u

b
c
o
n

tr
a
c
to

r 

L
o
c
a
l 
(L

B
E

) 

S
m

a
ll 

L
o
c
a

l 
(S

L
B

E
) 

* 
E

th
n

ic
it
y
 

**
 G

e
n
d

e
r 

Program Assistant Oakland Education Fund 520 3rd St 94607 510-897-2760 59% $8,300 
   

H F 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

 

M

1/11/2020



 

SCHEDULE O 

               CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CITY OF OAKLAND CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION LIMITS 

FOR CONSTRUCTION, PROFESSIONAL SERVICE & PROCUREMENT CONTRACTS 
 

To be completed by City Representative prior to distribution to Contractor 

City Representative   Phone  Project Spec No.    

Department  Contract/Proposal Name      

This is an  Original  Revised form (check one). If Original, complete all that applies. If Revised, complete Contractor 

name and any changed data. 

 

Contractor Name  Phone  ----------------------------    

Street Address     City    , State  Zip  

 Type of Submission  (check one)  Bid  Proposal  Qualification  Amendment 

Majority Owner (if any). A majority owner is a person or entity who owns more than 50% of the contracting firm or entity. 

Individual or Business Name  Phone  ---------------------------    

Street Address  City  , State  Zip    

The undersigned Contractor's Representative acknowledges by his or her signature the following: 

 
The Oakland Campaign Reform Act limits campaign contributions and prohibits contributions from contractors doing 

business with the City of Oakland and the Oakland Redevelopment Agency during specified time periods. Violators are 

subject to civil and criminal penalties. 

I have read Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 3.12, including section 3.12.140, the contractor provisions of the Oakland 

Campaign Reform Act and certify that I/we have not knowingly, nor will I /we make contributions during the period 

specified in the Act. 

I understand that the contribution restrictions also apply to entities/persons affiliated with the contractor as indicated in the 

Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 3.12.080. 

If there are any changes to the information on this form during the contribution-restricted time period, I will file an 

amended form with the City of Oakland. 

    
   / /  

 

Signature Date 

  
  

Print Name of Signer Position 

 

To be Completed by City of Oakland after completion of the form 

 
Date Received by City:  / /  By    

 
Date Entered on Contractor Database:  / / By     

 
 

 

rev.42016 



Schedule Q REVISED 09122019: ASL  

Schedule Q 
 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 
(Revised 09/12/2019) 

 

a. General Liability, Automobile, Workers’ Compensation and Professional Liability 
 

Contractor shall procure, prior to commencement of service, and keep in force for 

the term of this contract, at Contractor's own cost and expense, the following 

policies of insurance or certificates or binders as necessary to represent that coverage 

as specified below is in place with companies doing business in California and 

acceptable to the City. If requested, Contractor shall provide the City with copies of 

all insurance policies. The insurance shall at a minimum include: 

 

i. Commercial General Liability insurance shall cover bodily injury, 

property damage and personal injury liability for premises operations, 

independent contractors, products-completed operations personal & 

advertising injury and contractual liability. Coverage shall be on an 

occurrence basis and at least as broad as Insurance Services Office 

Commercial General Liability coverage (occurrence Form CG 00 01) 

 

Limits of liability: Contractor shall maintain commercial general liability 

(CGL) and, if necessary, commercial umbrella insurance with a limit of 

not less than $2,000,000 each occurrence. If such CGL insurance contains 

a general aggregate limit, either the general aggregate limit shall apply 

separately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit shall be 

twice the required occurrence limit. 

 

ii. Automobile Liability Insurance. Contractor shall maintain automobile 

liability insurance for bodily injury and property damage liability with a 

limit of not less than $1,000,000 each accident. Such insurance shall 

cover liability arising out of any auto (including owned, hired, and non- 

owned autos). Coverage shall be at least as broad as Insurance Services 

Office Form Number CA 0001. 

 

iii. Workers’ Compensation insurance as required by the laws of the State of 

California, with statutory limits, and statutory coverage may include 

Employers’ Liability coverage, with limits not less than $1,000,000 each 

accident, $1,000,000 policy limit bodily injury by disease, and $1,000,000 

each employee bodily injury by disease. The Contractor certifies that he/she 

is aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the California Labor Code, 

which requires every employer to provide Workers' Compensation coverage, 

or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that 

Code. The Contractor shall comply with the provisions of section 3700 of 

the California Labor Code before commencing performance of the work 

under this Agreement and thereafter as required by that code. 



Schedule Q REVISED 09122019: ASL  

iv. Professional Liability/ Errors and Omissions insurance, if determined to 

be required by HRM/RMD, appropriate to the contractor’s profession with 

limits not less than $  each claim and $  aggregate. If the 

professional liability/errors and omissions insurance is written on a claims- 

made form: 

a. The retroactive date must be shown and must be before the date of the 

contract or the beginning of work. 

b. Insurance must be maintained, and evidence of insurance must be 

provided for at least three (3) years after completion of the contract 

work. 

c. If coverage is cancelled or non-renewed and not replaced with another 

claims made policy form with a retroactive date prior to the contract 

effective date, the contractor must purchase extended period coverage for 

a minimum of three (3) years after completion of work. 

 

v. Contractor’s Pollution Liability Insurance: If the Contractor is engaged 

in: environmental remediation, emergency response, hazmat cleanup or 

pickup, liquid waste remediation, tank and pump cleaning, repair or 

installation, fire or water restoration or fuel storage dispensing, then for 

small jobs (projects less than $500,000), the Contractor must maintain 

Contractor’s Pollution Liability Insurance of at least $500,000 for each 

occurrence and in the aggregate. If the Contractor is engaged in 

environmental sampling or underground testing, then Contractor must also 

maintain Errors and Omissions (Professional Liability) of $500,000 per 

occurrence and in the aggregate. 

 

vi. Sexual/Abuse insurance. If Contractor will have contact with persons 

under the age of 18 years, or provides services to persons with Alzheimer’s 

or Dementia, or provides Case Management services, or provides Housing 

services to vulnerable groups (i.e., homeless persons) Contractor shall 

maintain sexual/molestation/abuse insurance with a limit of not less than 

$1,000,000 each occurrence and $1,000,000 in the aggregate. Insurance 

must be maintained, and evidence of insurance must be provided for at 

least three (3) years after completion of the contract work. 

 

vii. Technology Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions) OR Cyber 

Liability Insurance, if determined to be required by HRM/RMD, 
appropriate to the Consultant’s profession, with limits not less than 

$2,000,000 per occurrence or claim, $2,000,000 aggregate. Coverage shall 

be sufficiently broad to respond to the duties and obligations as is 

undertaken by Consultant in this agreement and shall include, but not be 

limited to, claims involving infringement of intellectual property, including 

but not limited to infringement of copyright, trademark, trade dress, 

invasion of privacy violations, information theft, damage to or destruction 

of electronic information, release of private information, alteration of 

electronic information, extortion and network security. The policy shall 

provide coverage for breach response costs as well as regulatory fines and 



Schedule Q REVISED 09122019: ASL  

penalties as well as credit monitoring expenses with limits sufficient to 

respond to these obligations. 

 
 

b. Terms Conditions and Endorsements 
 

The aforementioned insurance shall be endorsed and have all the following 

conditions: 

 

i. Insured Status (Additional Insured): Contractor shall provide insured status 

naming the City of Oakland, its Councilmembers, directors, officers, agents, 

employees and volunteers as insureds under the Commercial General 

Liability policy. General Liability coverage can be provided in the form of 

an endorsement to the Contractor’s insurance (at least as broad as ISO Form 

CG 20 10 (11/85) or both CG 20 10 and CG 20 37 forms, if later revisions 

used). If Contractor submits the ACORD Insurance Certificate, the insured 

status endorsement must be set forth on an ISO form CG 20 10 (or 

equivalent). A STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS ON 

THE ACORD INSURANCE CERTIFICATE FORM IS INSUFFICIENT 

AND WILL BE REJECTED AS PROOF OF MEETING THIS 

REQUIREMENT; and 

 

ii. Coverage afforded on behalf of the City, Councilmembers, directors, 

officers, agents, employees and volunteers shall be primary insurance. 

Any other insurance available to the City Councilmembers, directors, 

officers, agents, employees and volunteers under any other policies shall 

be excess insurance (over the insurance required by this Agreement); and 

 

iii. Cancellation Notice: Each insurance policy required by this clause shall 

provide that coverage shall not be canceled, except with notice to the 

Entity; and 

 

iv. The Workers’ Compensation policy shall be endorsed with a waiver of 

subrogation in favor of the City for all work performed by the contractor, its 

employees, agents and subcontractors; and 

 

v. Certificate holder is to be the same person and address as indicated in the 

“Notices” section of this Agreement; and 

 

vi. Insurer shall carry insurance from admitted companies with an A.M. Best 

Rating of A VII, or better. 

 

c. Replacement of Coverage 
 

In the case of the breach of any of the insurance provisions of this Agreement, the 

City may, at the City's option, take out and maintain at the expense of Contractor, 

such insurance in the name of Contractor as is required pursuant to this Agreement, 



Schedule Q REVISED 09122019: ASL  

and may deduct the cost of taking out and maintaining such insurance from any 

sums which may be found or become due to Contractor under this Agreement. 

 

d. Insurance Interpretation 
 

All endorsements, certificates, forms, coverage and limits of liability referred to 

herein shall have the meaning given such terms by the Insurance Services Office 

as of the date of this Agreement. 

 

e. Proof of Insurance 
 

Contractor will be required to provide proof of all insurance required for the work 

prior to execution of the contract, including copies of Contractor’s insurance 

policies if, and when, requested. Failure to provide the insurance proof requested 

or failure to do so in a timely manner shall constitute ground for rescission of the 

contract award. 

 

f. Subcontractors 
 

Should the Contractor subcontract out the work required under this agreement, they 

shall include all subcontractors as insureds under its policies or shall maintain 

separate certificates and endorsements for each subcontractor. As an alternative, the 

Contractor may require all subcontractors to provide at their own expense evidence 

of all the required coverages listed in this Schedule. If this option is exercised, both 

the City of Oakland and the Contractor shall be named as additional insured under 

the subcontractor’s General Liability policy. All coverages for subcontractors shall 

be subject to all the requirements stated herein. The City reserves the right to 

perform an insurance audit during the project to verify compliance with 

requirements. 

 

g. Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions 
 

Any deductible or self-insured retention must be declared to and approved by the 

City. At the option of the City, either: the insurer shall reduce or eliminate such 

deductible or self-insured retentions as respects the City, its Councilmembers, 

directors, officers, agents, employees and volunteers; or the Contractor shall provide 

a financial guarantee satisfactory to the City guaranteeing payment of losses and 

related investigations, claim administration and defense expenses. 

 

h. Waiver of Subrogation 
 

Contractor waives all rights against the City of Oakland and its Councilmembers, 

officers, directors, employees and volunteers for recovery of damages to the 

extent these damages are covered by the forms of insurance coverage required 

above. 



Schedule Q REVISED 09122019: ASL  

i. Evaluation of Adequacy of Coverage 
 

The City of Oakland maintains the right to modify, delete, alter or change these 

requirements, with reasonable notice, upon not less than ninety (90) days prior 

written notice. 

 

J. Higher Limits of Insurance 
 

If the contractor maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, The City 

shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by the contractor. 



Minor Revisions: DB -3/8/2018  

SCHEDULE W 

BORDER WALL PROHIBITION 
(This form is to be completed by Contractors and their sub-contractors, and 

all Vendors seeking to do business with the City of Oakland) 

 

 
I,   , the undersigned, a 

(Name) 

  
   of   

(Title)  (Business Entity) 
 

(hereinafter referred to as Business Entity am duly authorized to attest on behalf of the business Entity) 

 

I. Neither this Business Entity nor any of its subsidiaries, affiliates or agents are under contract with 

any branch of the federal government to plan, design, build, support, repair and/or maintain any 

part of the border wall nor do we anticipate entering or competing for such work for the duration 

of a contract or contracts with the City of Oakland. 

II. The appropriate individuals of authority are cognizant of their responsibility to notify the city 

contact person/Project Manager, invoice reviewer or the City Administrator’s Office of Contracts 

and Compliance if any of the identified above decide to compete, plan, design, build, support, 

repair and/or maintain any part of work or servicing the border wall. 

III. To maintain compliance, upon review and approval of invoices, the contractors/vendors hereby 

agree to submit attached to each invoice, a declaration on company stationery that the company 

remains in compliance with the Border Wall Prohibition and will not seek or secure a contract 

related to all aspects of the Border Wall 

IV. Upon close out or completion of deliverables and prior to issuance of final payment (while 

honoring the Prompt Payment Ordinance) I agree to submit a statement attached to the final 

invoice, under penalty of perjury, declaring full compliance with the Border Wall Prohibition. I 

understand that an invoice is not declared fully complete and accepted unless and until the 

declaration of compliance is accepted. 

V. I declare under penalty of perjury that the above will not, have not and do not plan to participate 

in the building, servicing, maintenance of the operations of the so called “Border Wall”. 
 

 


✔  

I declare that I understand Ordinance #13459 C.MS.  Based on my understanding the above is true 
and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

 I declare that I understand Ordinance #13459 C.MS. Based on my understanding all or a portion 
of the above is not true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Maria Sujo  
 

 
 

(Printed Name and Signature of Business Owner) (Date) 

Oakland Unified School District 1000 Broadway Ste. 150 Oakland, CA 94607 

(Name of Business Entity) (Street Address City, State and Zip Code) 

NA 

(Name of Parent Company) 



Page 1 of 4  

Approved as to Form and Legality 

 
OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

RESOLUTION NO. 
--

8
-

8
-

1 
-

1 
-

9
---

· C.M.S. 

 
 

RESOLUTION AWARDING OAKLAND FUND FOR CHILDREN AND 

YOUTH GRANTS IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,507,424 TO 

PUBLIC AND NON-PROFIT AGENCIES TO PROVIDE DIRECT SERVICES 

FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH FOR AN ADDITIONAL ONE YEAR TERM 

FROM JUNE 1, 2020- MAY 31, 2021. 

 

WHEREAS, Article XIII, the Kids First! Oakland Fund for Children and Youth 

(OFCY), was added to the City of Oakland Charter ("Charter") by voter approval in 1996 

(Measure K) to help youth grow to become healthy, productive, and honorable adults; 

and 

 
WHEREAS, the OFCY was extended for an additional 12 years by voter approval 

in 2009 (Measure D); and 

 
WHEREAS, the OFCY Planning and Oversight Committee ("POC") was 

established· pursuant to Measure K to provide oversight and direction for the OFCY 

planning and funding review process; and 

 
WHEREAS, Charter section 1305 requires, among other things, that the POC 

prepare Three-Year Strategic Investment Plans for Council approval, solicit funding 

applications from private non-profit and public agencies, make funding recommendations, 

and conduct annual performance evaluations of grant recipients; and 

 
WHEREAS, on October 30, 2018, City Council approved t.he OFCY 2019-2022 

Strategic Investment Plan (Resolution No. 87400 C.M.S.) prepared by the POC; and 

 
WHEREAS, in 2019, City Council accepted the POC's funding recommendations 

and awarded grants to 154 private non-profit and public agencies to provide direct 

services for children and youth for Fiscal Year (FY) 2019-2020, with an option to renew 

each grant for an additional one-year term in FY 2020-2021 and FY 2021-2022 pending 

Council approval (Resolution Nos. 87660, 87753, and 87860 C.M.S.); and 

 
WHEREAS, the aforementioned grant awards included funding for 15 summer 

programs for children and summer job programs for older youth; and 

 
WHEREAS, the POC has prioritized renewal of these 15 summer grants to allow 



Page 2 of 4  

programs sufficient time to prepare for and plan summer activities; and 

 
WHEREAS, the POC evaluated the performance of each grantee at the March 4, 

2020 POC public meeting and recommended renewal of the summer program grants for 

FY 2020-2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, at the May 6, 2020 POC public meeting, the POC considered the 

adverse impact the COVID-19 global pandemic is having on the ability to provide services 

and fund availability for FY 2020-2021, and revised its grant recommendation to reduce 

the number of grantees and grant funds for FY 2020-2021 summer programs; and 

 
WHEREAS, the POC's revised recommendation is to award grants for 13 summer 

programs for FY 2020-2021 in a total amount not to exceed $1,507,424; and 

 
WHEREAS, the POC recommends renewal of the grant agreements with the 

following 13 private non-profit and public agencies in the specified amounts for a total not 

to exceed $1,507,424for a second one-year term from June 1, 2020 - May 31, 2021: 

parentE ngagement andS upport Strateav 

Agency Name Program Name 
FY2020-2021 

Funding 

Oakland Unified School District 
Kindergarten Readiness-Summer 
Pre-K 

$60,000 

 Subtotal: $60,000 

summer programs Strateav 

Agency Name Program Name 
FY2020-2021 

Funding 

Aim High for High School Aim High Oakland $162,000 

Boys & Girls Clubs of Oakland, 

Inc. 
Summer Gains $162,000 

East Bay Consortium of 

Educational Institutions, Inc. 
Pre-Collegiate Academy $75,000 

East Oakland Youth Development 

Center 

Summer Cultural Enrichment 

Program 
$162,000 

Family Support Services Kinship Summer Youth Program $116,475 

Girls Incorporated of Alameda 

County 
Concordia Summer $68,949 

Lincoln Oakland Freedom Schools (OFS) $162,000 

Prescott Circus Theatre 
Prescott Circus Theatre Summer 

Program 
$44,000 

 Subtotal: $952,424 

Career Awareness and Em ort Strate 

Agency Name Program Name 
FY2020-2021 

Fundin 

Lao Family Community 

Development, Inc. (LFCD) 

The Oakland Youth on the Move 

(YOM) Summer Employment 

Pro ram 

 
$90,000 



Page 3 of 4  

The Youth Employment 

Partnership, Inc. 
Summer Jobs $135,000 

Youth UpRising 
YU Achieve (Summer Youth 

Employment) 
$90,000 

Oakland Unified School District 
Exploring College and Career 

Options (ECCO) 
$180,000 

 Subtotal: $495,000 
 

 
 

; and 

  Total: I $1,507,424 I 
 

WHEREAS, funds in the amount of $1,507,424 are available for the 13 

aforementioned grant agreements from carryfon,yard funds from OFCY FY2018-2019 in 

the Oakland Fund for Children and Youth (OFCY) - Kids First Oakland Children's Fund 

(1780), Youth Services Organization (78251), Services: Contract (54912), OFCY FY 

2018-2019 Project (1004172); now, therefore, be it 

 
RESOLVED: That City Council awards grants to the aforementioned 13 private 

non-profit and public agencies in the above specified amounts for a total amount not to . 

exceed $1,507,424 to provide summer programs for childen and youth for an additional 

one year term from June 1, 2020 - May 31, 2021; and be it 

 
FURTHER RESOLVED: That City Council allocates an amount not to exceed 

$1,507,424 from the Oakland Fund for Children and Youth (OFCY) - Kids First Oakland 

Children's Fund (1780), Youth Services Organization (78251), Services: Contract 

(54912), OFCY FY 2018-2019 Project (1004172) to fund the above-mentioned grant 

awards; and be it 

 
FURTHER RESOLVED: That these agreements are not professional services 

contracts as defined by City ordinance as they do not provide goods or services to the 

City but rather they are grants to public and nonprofit programs that serve the public at 

large, therefore the competitive request for proposal/qualifications process is not required 

under Oakland Municipal Code section 2.04.015; and be it 

 
FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to execute 

agreements with the above identified service providers in the amounts specified for a total 

amount not to exceed $1,507,424 to provide summer programs for childen and youth for 

an additional one year term from June 1, 2020 - May 31, 2021, and is authorized to 

· conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents, including but not limited to 

applications, agreements, amendments, modifications, payment requests, and related 

. actions which may be necessary in accordance with the basic purpose of this resolution 

without returning to City Council; and be it 



Page 4 of 4  

FURTHER RESOLVED: That said agreement(s) shall be approved as to form and 

legality by the Office of the City Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
I 

2932215v1 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

 
MAY l 9 2020 

AYES- FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND 

PRESIDENT KAPLAN -- g 
NOES- j;J 

ABSENT-¢ 

ABSTENTION - 

ATTEST:  _ 

LATONDA SIMMONS 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the 

City of Oakland, California 



 

• From $16.47 

To $17.19* 
*Includes $2.21 per hour for health benefits. 

Without 
Benefits 

From $14.35 

• To $14.98 

With Benefits 

POST IN PROMINENT PUBLICLY VISIBLE LOCATIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
To: 

Effective July 1, 2020, Living Wage Rate 

Without Benefits Increases to $17.19! 

All agencies of the City of Oakland, project managers, buyers, for profit 

vendors, not-for profit service providers, City Financial Assistance 

Recipients (CFARs), prime and sub-consultants. 

 

Please Note: 

For all service contracts valued at $25,000 or more and CFARs valued at 

$100,000 or more, 2019 living wage rates will increase effective July 2020 

as follows: 
 

 
 

 
For additional information, or copies of this bulletin, please go to: 

http://www2.oaklandnet.com/oakca1/groups/contracting/documents/webcontent/dowd009082.pdf or contact 

Vivian Inman, Contracts Compliance Officer, (510) 238 6261, or vinman@oaklandnet.com 

http://www2.oaklandnet.com/oakca1/groups/contracting/documents/webcontent/dowd009082.pdf
mailto:vinman@oaklandnet.com




























































































19-0583
4/24/19
os










































































	Anjanette 1.pdf
	DEF Notice of Claim and Conference .pdf
	WCA 014 (DEF) - Notice...3 Oakland Unified School District
	Labro 2 Letter to DLSE Re Opposition to Jurisidiction.docx (1)





